management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the

return.

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

As at the reporting date, the Group is committed to capital expenditures of SR 114.9 million (31 December 2023:

SR 113.7 million) to purchase property and equipment.

As at the reporting date, the Group has outstanding contingencies:

Type

Nature

 31 March 2024

(Unaudited)

31 December 2023

(Audited)

Letter of credits Purchase of retail trading inventory 248,673,639 339,913,830

Letter of guarantees

Bid bonds, contracts advance

payments and performance bonds 434,775,877 441,725,839

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated

financial statements
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2024
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

26

19. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD

Certain of the prior period amounts have been restated as explained below:

19.1 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

  As previously

reported

Adjustment

 As restated

1 January 2023

Accumulated losses (Note A) (292,184,580) 64,599,796 (227,584,784)

Note A:

During 2023, Management completed its review and assessment of its Right of use assets, lease liabilities and

their related amortization and finance costs which resulted in restating accumulated losses - as at 1 January 2023

- by a profit of SR 64.6 million.

19.2 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

3-months ended

31 March 2023

(Unaudited)

3-months ended

31 March 2023

(Unaudited)

3-months ended

31 March 2023

(Unaudited)

Revenue 1,420,552,974 - 1,420,552,974

Cost of revenue (1,253,688,747) (9,936,196) (1,263,624,943)

Gross profit/(loss) 166,864,227 (9,936,196) 156,928,031

Other operating income 72,679,225 (13,059,446) 59,619,779

Operating profit / (loss) 48,854,703 (22,995,642) 25,859,061

Finance costs over lease liabilities (35,722,820) 11,369,422 (24,353,398)

Net finance costs (87,087,154) 11,369,422 (75,717,732)

Loss before zakat and income tax (39,847,198) (11,626,220) (51,473,418)

Loss for the period (44,310,475) (11,626,220) (55,936,695)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (61,537,056) (11,626,220) (73,163,276)

19.3 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

3-months ended

31 March 2023

(Unaudited)

3-months ended

31 March 2023

(Unaudited)

3-months ended

31 March 2023

(Unaudited)

Loss for the period (44,310,475) (11,626,220) (55,936,695)

Depreciation on right-of-use assets 113,540,636 (9,936,196) 123,476,832

Gain / (loss) on lease termination (12,501,245) 13,059,446 558,201

Finance cost over lease liabilities 35,722,820 (11,369,422) 24,353,398

Fawaz Abdulaziz Al Hokair & Company (a Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the interim condensed consolidated

financial statements
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2024
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

27

20. ASSETS HELD FOR SALE
The assets and liabilities related to the 16 Fashion Brands (part of the KSA retail operating segment) are

presented as held for sale as of 31 December 2023 following the signing of a share purchase agreement by the

Company’s management during 2023 with other local Retailor. The completion date for the transaction was 8